
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 12 January 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front page of the agenda. 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  

Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Please note this meeting will be held virtually. Members of the public are welcome to 
watch this meeting and listen to the debate online by using the following link 

 

Link to meeting   
 
 
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 

business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the 
event. 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 

 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 

explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/escnQ55vuRs


 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 

recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   SUMMARY REVIEW OF ACTORS IN WEYMOUTH 

 
7 - 42 

 An application for a summary review of a premises licence was made 

by Dorset Police on 15th December 2021 following serious crime 
associated with the premises. The application must be considered at a 

hearing by a licensing Sub-Committee within 28 days of that 
application 
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 

Rights of a Party 

 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 
for clarification. 

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.   

 

Failure to Attend 
 

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 
proceed in their absence.  

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 

Procedural Information 
 

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 

that it is required.  
9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 

which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 

the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 

regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. On returning the Chairman will: 

 

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate 
when it will be made) 

 
 

Page 4



 Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval; 
Or 

 Outline the reasons for the refusal 

 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the 

day) 

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 

from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 

part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-

committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 
12 January 2022 
Summary Review of Actors in Weymouth 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services   

 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr J Orrell 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     
Report Author: Aileen Powell 
Title: Licensing Team Leader  

Tel: 01258 484022  
Email: Aileen.Powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application from Dorset 

Police for a summary review due to serious crime at the premises in light of the 

written and oral evidence and considers what steps are appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objective of the prevention of 

crime and disorder 
 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 

representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision         
 

 
1. Executive Summary  

 

An application for a summary review of a premises licence was made by Dorset 
Police on 15th December 2021 following serious crime associated with the 

premises. The application must be considered at a hearing by a licensing Sub-
Committee within 28 days of that application 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2. Financial Implications 

 

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs 

 
3. Well-being and Health Implications  

 

None 
  
4. Climate implications 
 

None 

 
5. Other Implications 

 
Public Health and Community Safety 
 
6. Risk Assessment 

 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as: 
Current Risk: High 

Residual Risk: High 
 
7. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

Not Applicable 
 
8. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 – Police Certificate and Summary Review Application 
Appendix 2 – Decision Notice for Interim Steps  

Appendix 3 – Premises Licence 
Appendix 4 – Law and Guidance on Summary Reviews 
 
9. Background Papers 

 
Licensing Act   
Section 182 Guidance   

Dorset Council Licensing Policy 

 
 
  

Page 8

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/35024/391427/Dorset+Council+Statement+of+Licensing+Policy+Final++01-02-2021.pdf/799cf2e1-4af1-b9e8-4858-1f1b102554d5


10. Details of Application 

 

10.1. An application was received from Dorset Police on 15 December 2021 
for a Summary Review of the premises licence for Actors, 3-7 Maiden 

Street, Weymouth. The application and certificate are attached at Appendix 
1, with supporting spreadsheet detailing incidents. The application and the 
certificate comply with section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 

regulations pertaining thereto. 
  

10.2. The Sub Committee met within 48 hours of the receipt of the application to 
decide whether it was necessary to take any interim steps pending this full 
review hearing that is being held within 28 days of the date of the 

application. The Decision Notice detailing the interim steps is included at 
Appendix 2. 

 

10.3. The required Notice advertising the Summary Review was placed at the 
premises giving a period up to 4 January 2022 for representations to be 

made. 
 

11. Licence  

 

11.1. The premises has been licensed since 2005. 

 

11.2. The current premises licence holder is a company called Darya Ltd, 

registered at the same address as the premises 3-7 Maiden Street, 
Weymouth, this company has held the licence since January 2017.  

 

11.3. A search of the Company Information Service shows that there are currently 
no persons associated with the company. The sole director, and only 

shareholder, Mr Afsheen Marseh resigned on 1 October 2021 both as the 
director and as the person with significant control of the company. 

 

11.4. As of 1 January, a new director has been appointed, Phillipa Holt.  
   

11.5. Mr Parviz Panjalizadeh-Marseh has been the Designated Premises 

Supervisor (DPS) since August 2020. He was previously the DPS at the 
premises between August 2015 and August 2017 and was the holder of the 

licence between July 2013 and January 2017. The Premises Licence is 
attached at Appendix 3. 

 

 
  

Page 9



12. Considerations 

 

12.1. Sections 53A-53D of the Licensing Act 2003 and the pertinent chapter on 
Summary
[...]
he licence  
d)   Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months  

e)   Revoke the licence 
 

13.3. The determination of the LA will not take effect until the end of the 21-day 

period during which an appeal may be lodged or if the decision is appealed 
until that appeal is heard. Therefore, the Sub-Committee must review the 

interim steps that have already been taken and after considering all the 
evidence before them decide whether it is appropriate and proportionate 
that the steps decided on; -.   

 
a)   remain in place, or   

b)   be modified, or   
c)   be withdrawn.  

Page 11



 

13.4. There can be no delay or adjournment of this hearing beyond the statutory 

28-day period) and the determination must be made within the 28-day 
period which ends on 12 January 2022. (paragraph 12.22 of the guidance) 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Footnote: 

Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 

implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 
included within the report. 

Page 12



12  

  
Statutory Form For Applying For A Summary Licence Review  

 
Dorset Council Licensing Authority 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application for the review of a premises licence under section 53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (premises associated with serious crime or disorder) 

 

 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If 
you are completing the form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all 
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use 
additional sheets if necessary. 

 

 
I, Police Sergeant Gareth Gosling on behalf of the chief officer of police for the 
Dorset Police area, apply for the review of a premises licence under section 53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 

1. Premises details: 
 

Postal address of
[...]
use: 
 
There is a significant concern that the licensing objectives are incapable of being 
promoted at this premises. 
 
A recent investigation has identified that there is widespread distribution and use of 
Class A drugs and the presence of weapons within the premises. The evidence 
presented to me clearly indicates that those involved in organised crime may have 
become established at the premises.  I am concerned that serious criminality regularly 
occurs within this licensed premises, which places the public at significant risk of harm. 
 
Furthermore, I am concerned as to the apparent involvement of staff in either permitting 
or promoting this criminality within and in the vicinity of the premises which will impact on 
the safety of those attending the premises and others in the local community. 
 
I am not satisfied that a standard review is appropriate due to the delays that would be 
incurred and the continued risk to the public that this premises presents as the licence 
holder is failing to uphold the licensing objectives. Allowing the premises to remain open 
while would significantly increase the risk of serious crime occurring within the licensed 
premises.  

 

 

 
……………………………………………………. 

 

T/Superintendent Dean O’Connor 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  
  
  
  
  
  

Licensing Sub-Committee  
Licensing Act 2003 Section 53A – B application for Summary Review (Interim Steps)  

Decision Notice  
  
  

Applicant(s): Dorset Police  
  
Premises: Actors, 3-7 Maiden Street Weymouth Dorset DT4 8BB  
Premises Licence No: WPPL0293  
Premises Licence Holder: Darya Ltd  

  
Sub Committee members: Cllrs L Fry (Chairman), J Andrews, E Parker 
  
Summary of the Application  
  
An application for a Summary Review was submitted by Dorset Police on 15 December 
2021. The application form and certificate included a statement from a senior officer of police 
that in their opinion the premises were associated with serious crime/serious disorder.  
 
The application stated that there have been many reports of crime and disorder reported to 
the Police over the last 6 months.  The Police also have concerns about the levels of 
intoxification of customers and other welfare issues associated with the premises. 
 
A recent investigation by the Police had found drug dealing and drug use at and nearby the 
premises.  Staff, including door supervisors had allowed known drug dealers to enter the 
premises.  Door supervisors had seen drug use by persons who were then allowed into the 
premises.  The investigation had found that several dealers of class A drugs were operating 
at the premises including a member of staff.  It had also found that a weapon was in the 
premises with reports of another weapon.  The Police were concerned that class A drugs are 
overwhelmingly available at, and close, to the premises and that staff at the premises are 
failing to act to reduce these issues and potentially contributing towards them. 
 
The Police had visited the Premises and spoken to the DPS and staff about measures that 
could be taken to address the issues.  Whilst some measures have been adopted, they have 
not been effective. 
 
The Police considered that the failure to manage the premises appropriately to prevent 
serious crime and disorder posed a serious risk to public safety and requested that the Sub-
Committee suspend the Premises Licence with immediate effect.   
  
  
 
Decision  

Page 19



  

To suspend the Premises Licence for Actors with immediate effect, pending the full 
review hearing.  
 
Reasons for the Decision:  
  
The Sub-Committee considered the application, the Licensing Act 2003, in particular 
Sections 53A – B of that Act, the S182 Statutory Guidance relating to expedited reviews, the 
licensing objectives, the Dorset Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 and all 
of the information presented to them today and decided as follows:  

  
1. That given the current breach of the licensing conditions attached to the 
Premises Licence, the Sub-Committee was of the view that the licensing 
objectives would not be met by the Premises Licence Holder if the premises were 
to remain open.  

  
2. The Sub-Committee considered that the premises posed a serious risk to the 
public and the Sub-Committee was not satisfied that there would not be another 
incidence of serious crime and/or serious disorder if the premises remained 
open.    

  
3. The Sub-Committee believed that the interim step of suspending the 
premises licence pending the full expedited review hearing is a proportionate and 
appropriate measure to take to prevent serious crime and/or serious disorder 
occurring. The Sub-Committee were of the view that the other options available 
to them of modifying the premises licence conditions, excluding the sale of 
alcohol from the scope of the Premises Licence or removing the Designated 
Premises Supervisor would not address the issues at the premises.  

  
  

  
Right to Make Representations:  
  
The Premises Licence holder may make representations against the interim step(s) taken by 
the Licensing Authority.   

  
   
Councillor L Fry   
Dated: 17 December 2021  
  
 

 

Page 20



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensingteamb@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence WPPL0293

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Actor's
3-7 Maiden Street, Weymouth, Dorset, DT4 8BB.

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

a performance of live music-

any playing of recorded music-

a performance of dance-

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance of live music, any playing of recorded music or a
performance of dance

-

provision of late night refreshment-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT O
[...]
d is being played.

(11) A suitable and sufficient acoustically treated ventilation system must be provided to ensure sufficient ventilation to the premises and to 
obviate the need for the doors and windows to be propped open for ventilation purposes.

Protection of Children from Harm

(12) The holder of the premises licence will ensure that
(a) 'proof of age' is required for any sale / supply of alcohol that takes place where there is a suspicion on the part of the person selling or 
supplying the alcohol that the customer is under 18 years of age;
(b) 'proof of age' is required when the presence of children is restricted to all or part of the premises, or at certain times;

Printed by LalPac on 16 Dec 2021 at 8:40 Page 5 of 8WPPL0293/53434Page 25



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensingteamb@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence WPPL0293
ANNEXES  continued ...

(c) such proof of age conforms to the PASS accreditation system, photo driving licence, student cards and passports.

ANNEX 3 - CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY

1) The holder of the premises licence will ensure that the sound system installed on the premises is governed by a tamper-proof sound 
limiter set at an acceptable level to be agreed between a qualified acoustic engineer instructed by the licence holder, and who is 
acceptable to the licensing authority, and the Council’s Environmental Health Officer and that the level of sound can only be adjusted by 
agreement between

2) The holder of the Premises Licence will ensure that regular patrols of the rear lobby area are carried out by staff in order to 
ensure that the outer door remains closed at all times (with the exception of emergency use).

3) The holder of the Premises Licence will ensure that a light emitting alarm system is installed and maintained so that staff are 
made aware of any unauthorised access or egress to the premises via the oute
[...]
he 

authority decides that the decision should have immediate effect. In such a case, the 

decision and the reasons for it should be explained clearly and in full to the licence-

holder (or someone who may properly act for the licence-holder), and the call 

followed up as soon as possible with a written version of the decision and the 

reasons (for example, by email or fax) which is identical to, or not significantly 

different from, the version given by telephone. 

12.15 The licensing authority, in deciding when its decision on interim steps should take effect, 

should consider the practical implications of compliance in relation to the premises. For 

example to comply with a modification of the conditions of a licence that requires 

employment of door supervisors, those running the premises may need some time to 

recruit appropriately qualified and accredited staff. 

12.16 In addition, very careful consideration needs to be given to interim steps which would 

require significant cost or permanent or semi-permanent adjustments to premises which 

would be difficult to remove if the outcome of the subsequent full review was to withdraw 

Page 29



98 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

or modify those steps. For example, making structural changes, installing additional 

CCTV or replacing all glassware with safer alternatives may be valid steps, but might be 

disproportionate if they are not likely to be deemed necessary following the full review 

(or any subsequent appeal). The focus for interim steps should be on the immediate 

measures that are necessary to prevent serious crime or serious disorder occurring.  

Making representations against the interim steps 

12.17 The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim steps taken 

by the licensing authority. There is no time limit for the premises licence holder to make 

representations on the interim steps, although in practice this wou
[...]
ng Act 2003 

12.27 The regulations relating to hearings are set out in the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005 (S.I. 2005/44). They apply to final hearings under the section 

53A(2)(b) in a similar way to hearings following closure orders under section 167 of the 

2003 Act (it should be emphasised that the truncated version of the hearings regulations 

described in paragraph 12.18 above applies to interim hearings only). The issues they 

address include who can make representations and what those representations can be 

about. It is therefore possible for responsible authorities or any other persons to make 

representations in relation to any of the licensing objectives, not just crime and disorder.  

Similarly, where it is in the public interest, the regulations relating to the exclusion of 

individuals from hearings, or conducting the hearing in private, will apply. 

12.28 The licensing authority must notify its decision and the reasons for making it to:  

•  the holder of the premises licence;  

•  any person who made relevant representations; and  

•  the chief officer of police who made the original application.  

Review of the interim steps under section 53D 

12.29 The licensing authority’s determination does not have effect until the end of the 21 day 

period given for appealing the decision, or until the disposal of any appeal that is lodged 

(see below information on right of appeal). To ensure that there are appropriate and 

proportionate safeguards in place at all times, the licensing authority is required to 

review any interim steps that it has taken that are in place on the date of the hearing 

and consider whether it is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives for 

the steps to remain in place, or if they should be modified or withdrawn. The review of 

the interim steps should take place immediately after the determination under section 

53C has been reached. In making its decision, the licensing au
[...]
left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Summary Review of Actors in Weymouth
	Appendix 1.1 Actors - Summary Review Application1
	Appendix 1.2 _Redacted signed superintendent cert.
	Appendix 2 - Decision Notice Interim Steps
	Appendix 3 Licence_Redacted
	Appendix 4 Ch 12 Summary Reviews - 182 Guidance
	Appendix 4.1 Licensing Act




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 JANUARY 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker 

 
Also present:  Sgt Gareth Gosling, Kirsty Gatehouse (Dorset Police) 

Stuart Jessop (Barrister), Mr Parviz Panjalizadeh-Marseh, (premises owner) 
Philippa Holt, (prospective new manager), Liam Voysey (solicitor taking notes)  

(Licence Holder/DPS – Representative). 
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), John Newcombe (Service 

Manager, Licensing & Community Safety) and Kathryn Miller (Licensing Officer) 
 

123.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
It was proposed by Cllr Andrews, seconded by Cllr Fry. 

 
Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected as Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 

 
124.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

125.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
126.   Summary Review of Actors in Weymouth 

 
The report for an application for a summary review of a premises 
licence made by Dorset Police on 15th December 2021, following serious 

crime associated with the premises, was presented by the Licensing Team 
Leader who advised that Dorset Council had 1697 alcohol licensed premises, 

and in the 16 years of the Licensing Act there had only been 2 Summary 
Reviews. 
 

The time scales for a summary review was very tight and the whole process 
had be completed with 28 calendar days of the police serving the application, 

however due to the Christmas break people had a longer period of time to 
send representations in and supplementary information had been supplied 
after the report was published. 

  



2 

All parties present at the sub-committee meeting had received three 
paginated bundles and eight CCTV clips together with a schedule of times of 
specific instances.  Due to the sensitivity and highly personal nature of some 

of the content, not all of the information had been published. 
  

The Licensing Team Leader drew the sub-committee’s attention to the 
relevant roles on a licence, the Licence Holder and the DPS.   
  

She stressed that it was the licence holder that "owned" the licence and 
against whom this application was made. It would normally be the licence 

holder who would be the responding party.   
  
The licence holder in this case was a company called Darya Ltd, a private 

limited company which listed the nature of the business as  
  

“Other business support service activities not elsewhere classified”  
  
Darya Ltd had no employees. The company had been without a director or a 

person with significant control between 1 October and 22 December 2021. 
There was still no one listed with significant control. Although there was now a 

director – Ms Phillipa Holt. 
  
Mr Praviz Marseh had been the person with significant control of the company 

until 25 May 2017 when it was passed to Afsheen Marseh, who was the sole 
share-holder. 

  
According to council records Mr Parviz Marseh had been the premises licence 
holder from July 2013 - January 2017 when the licence was transferred to 

Darya Ltd. 
  

He had been the DPS from 5 August 2015 to August 2017 when Kyle 
O'Connor was the DPS and from August 2020 to the present day. 
  

Members were advised that a decision had to be made that day and once 
made consideration would need to be given to whether the interim steps 

should remain, as any decision would not take effect for the 21 day period 
when  any party could lodge an appeal. If a party were to appeal then any 
interim steps would remain in place until that appeal was determined. 

   
All present in the meeting were invited to ask questions of the Licensing Team 

Leader prior to moving into exempt business. 
 

127.   Exempt Business 

 
Proposed by Cllr Andrews, seconded by Cllr Fry. 

 
Decision 
 

That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 

of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  



3 

 
The Dorset Police Representatives were invited to put their case forward with 
the assistance of documented evidence and an explanation of the findings set 

out in the submitted heat maps covering the general Weymouth Town Centre 
area. 

 
All Parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of Dorset Police. 

 
11:47 – 12:00 comfort break. 
 

On returning to the meeting the Barrister for the premises’ owner put his case 
forward together with input from Mr Marseh and Ms Holt. 

 
All Parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Barrister, Mr 
Marseh and Ms Holt. 

 
The Service Manager Licensing and Community Safety put Dorset Council’s 

case forward in support of Dorset Police’s application. 
 
All Parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of The Service 

Manager Licensing and Community Safety. 
 

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their cases prior to the sub-
committee retiring to make their decision. 
 

14:10 – 15:00 Lunch break. 
 
Sub-committee decision: 
That the premises licence for Actors should be revoked. In addition, the 
Sub-Committee decided that the Interim Step of suspending the 

Premises Licence should remain in place pending any appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court and determination of that appeal.  

 
 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 3.40 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 
 


